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THE MINISTER OF FINANCB
(SmtI H. M. PATEL): (a) The dilference in the emoluments (exC:luding bonus) of Class IU employees and Class I Oftlcers at common pay.rangel from Rs. 52 to RI. 588 depend-Jng upon the basic salary and the class of city of posting.

(b) The matter is receiving attention.

Paymad of Natural Calamity Advance to Goftrmaeilt Std In Mallru City

10220. SHRI A. MURUGESAN:
Will tbe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Post and Telegraph Department and Central P.W.D. Staft' etc. working in Madras city have been paid Natural Calamity Advance as per Finance Ministry orders during the Financial year 1977-78; and

(b) whether the staft' of Government Medical Store Depot Madras, working in Madras city, have been refused the Natural Calamity Advance, during the financial year 1977-
78; if so, why?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) and (b).
Orders have been issued on 6-5-1978 for the grant of advance of three months' pay subject to a maximum of Rs. 500 to aD non-gazetted Central Government employees whose property, movable or immovable, hu been substantially 'aft'ected or damaged by cyclolle/heny rains in Madtas City and its belt areas. Tbeee orders will cover the employees of the Medi·
cal Store Depot also.

Es)IeDllltare IDAI1e on TOUJtR aUrae-UOD In MaiIaJuIatra IIII'IDt Jut •

1eu'11
10221. SBRI R. It. MHALGI: Wlll

the IIinHfer of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(8) whether there are any ee.al schemes to attract more tourists to tourilt-spOts in M-aliaru'htta;anc!

(b) if 50, the· nature thereof anel the proposed arr.ount of money to b&

. .spent on them?

THE MINISTER OF TOURIsM AND.
CIVIL AVIATION (SHtu PURU-SHOTTAM KAUSHIK): (a) and (b).
There are two continuini schemes of the Department of Tourism in Maha·
rashtra, viz., (i) the construction of a Yatri Niwas at Sewagram at an estimated cost of RI. 14.76 lakhs; and (ii) the development of the area at the foot of Ajanta caves for which an amount of Rs. 9,36,000 was sanctioned in 1977-78. The State Government has also been requested to prepare a master plan of Elephanta island for considering the schemes that can bE' taken up in the Central and State sectors.
Similarly, the perspective plan of tourism development prepared by the State Government will be discussed while finalising the tourism Mctor of the State Five Year Plan 1978-83' when it will be determined which new schemes woURl 'be tlllti!n tIP tn 'the Central and State sector depending upon the resources made available.

The India Tourism Development Corporation proposes to construct a hotel at Bombay subject to the availability of suitable land and resources.

Prblclples of 8eDiorlty

10222. SHRI MOHAN LAL PIPIL:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to·
the Unstarred Question No. at85 on 17th March, t978 regardlftg review of cases of seniority of staff in Central services and state:

(a) whether the priDeiples of lenio-
rity as contemplated in the Supreme Court Judgement of 4tb July, 197%" apply in the cale of persons appointed on eXoCadre post. befo~ the issue-of the Department of Pe'nonli4t1 O.M. datec! 2Znd December, 11119;'

(b) the to1alnumbef ~calelln the-
!Jtinistry of Tin.nce (I!:eeretatl;a\ ~oper) required to be reviewed fOr . ~
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purpose ot fixation of seniority in accordance with the decision (If the Supreme Court and whether all these cases have been reviewed accordingly;
and

(c) whether any cases have come to the notice of the Government where supersessions have taken place as
&l\eir cases were not reviewed for the refixation of their seniorities, if so, their number and the steps taken or proposed to be taken to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) The Supreme Court Judgement of 4th January, 1972 (not 4th July, 1972 as put in
the Question) is applicable to those cases of persons appointed prior to 22-12-59 in whose cases seniority which was to be determined according
}o the O.M. of 22nd June, 1949 was
subsequently revised according to the 2:!nd December. I ~59 O.M. The revision of seniority is subject to the condition that the employee had continued in the same grade in which he was appointed prior to 22-12-59, and was in position in the same grade on tne date of the Supreme Court Judgement namely 4th January, 1972 and also he belonged to a service or, had been appointed to a post, under the Central Government to which the general principles for determining the seniority contained in Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 9/11/59_RPS
dated 22nd December, 1959 apply.

(b) and (c). Information regarding parts (b) and (c) is nil.

~ w..mr II1n ~

10223. ~ II1<mnf ano ~:
1f1fI~Im~P.m:~
Iiiit ~ iI<!f.r ;tr !"l'T rn fit;:

(iF) If1fI ~ " t fit; ~ '!iT If.rIrnf rn '!iT ~ fi;pn- tm t m ~~ ~f(f
w fi!;R Jim it ~ .tm tm ~ q:t
~ ;tr ~ it; fit1t lim" iR ,mr
II'II;t;
1141 LS--6,

(~) 1f(f 'fi'f ffi it; mr.r ~-m
","""f Jim it ~"i: '!iT f.rIrnf fiI;1rr tm?

~ 1m ;nofu; ~ .m: ~
~ if mq" Q\ (~ III1ftq; itf):
(iF) 'Ifn:(f <ro'TUIRr ~ i!r 1IRf Jim it
~ '!iT f.rIrnf if;1: W ~ I ~ w.rmr
f.MID it ~ ~ mf1r.r ~)m t ;;IT
'!l!lffl: mv ror 11;-.' ~ it ffi ~ t I
o;f(f: iJI'<!~ f~ rn iFf;f\f<r 'lilt 'It ~ t I
~it~~it;frit~'!iT~
trt<rT ~ nrm m!f'l; f.rIrnf l!t<r ~ t I
~ 't tpru<r it f.rIrnf ij; f\:!1!; fim" ~
~~~<n:vm;rif>!'Iilt~
'l{f f\;rlrr ~ I o;f(f: lOf ~~ if; f\:!1!; ~
ilTU 'P""f it ~ 'fC': fim" m iR: if>!
l!lif 'I1(T ~ I

('3) ~ 't ~ ~ 1J'3lf ~
f.rrrlf 'Ii'r I 0, 000 if 0 (;.f ;r;fff.m ~
~ if>! fomr w.r ~I ~ ~ 'Ri~
lIim it '"'l ~ it i!r trl>fT I m>t ~
f.rrrlf 't l'l ~ 'Ii'r ~"U1lf it ~ro
~<I'!T~~~eWiit~ it;
fuiltifj ~ i!r ~ 'I>'T ~ ~
~~~fW~1

('T) f.rIrnf ~ ~ im iF f.!tt w
<!Ta- ~ m;r fit; "U~ I fimr'Tf;f ffi ii;
.. h:r.r f'f<li<r fiI;11; 'IlZ ~ <r~ ;tr
IflID WoIm ~ ~:-

Cf'f f.rIrnf 'I>'T 'I(
Jim

(~ l'mI fiI;vr
it)

1973-74 76.21

1974-75 74.96

1975-76 74.~8

1976-77 60.10

1977-78 .71. 19
(~)

(ri<;r V7 ~ 'Ironr 78)

